

PO Box 571618, Salt Lake City, UT 84157 (801) 281-7900

PROPOSAL DATE:	12/9/2020

CONTRACT PROPOSAL / AGREEMENT

SUBMITTED TO: Mr. Moyal	ESTIMATE	ESTIMATE NUMBER: N20DB990					
(PURCHASER)	ESTIMAT	PROJECT #:					
PROJECT NAME: Aspen Ridge at Powder Mtn Paving	P						
LOCATION: Powder Mtn		CONTACT:	Daniel Bird	,			
		PHONE:	801-360-5513				
Geneva Rock Products, Inc. (" GENEVA ROCK ") hereby agrees to perform t design services. Design services, if desired, shall be contracted for and paid							
ITEM DESCRIPTION	EST. QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUN	Т		
10 Mobilization	1	EA	\$ 2,750.00		750.00		
130 Pave 1/2 Inch HMA - PG34-64	370	TN	\$ 107.00	\$ 39,5	590.00		
*as per your qty.							
			<u> </u> Total	\$ 423	340.00		
✓ UNIT PRICE (actual quantities to be measured and invoiced)		LUMP SUM		Ψ 42,0	740.00		
prime coat, traffic control. HMA needs 2% for drainage, not responsible for copaved earlier than April may be subject to winter mix asphalt prices (not include subject to price change. Mobs billed per occurance. Item 48 excludes roated as the subject to price change. Mobs billed per occurance. Item 48 excludes roated as the subject to price as warranty responsible. RELEASE: GENEVA ROCK may, at its sole discretion, require a warranty responsible. ASPHALT OIL SURCHARGE: All asphalt quotes are subject to a surcharge proposal vs. the price/availability of the liquid asphalt oil on the date asphalt.	uded). Pricing is based on adbase or prep for driveway elease for all paving project which is based on the FO	estimated quass. s that will be B price/availa	antity. Significant ch done after October 1	anges in quantit 5th or during co t oil on the date	y may ld/wet of		
proposal vs. the price/availability of the liquid asphalt oil on the date asphalt provided upon request. See surcharge schedule below:	is placed. The benchmark	ior price/avai	lability from the date	oi proposai can	be		
4" thick asphalt: add/deduct \$.04/SF for every \$25 price increase/d	ecrease per liquid ton price	,					
PRICE: \$ 42,340.00 Price may be subject to change if Contract Propos	al/Agreement is not accept	ed within 30 a	calendar days of the	Proposal Date			
PAYMENT TERMS: Purchaser shall pay GENEVA ROCK according to GEI Services with Purchaser, including payment of accrued finance charges.			•	•	ract		
PROPOSAL DATE: 4/10/2020	PREPARED BY:						
ACCEPTANCE: For valuable consideration, the legal sufficiency of which is "Contract Proposal/Agreement"). GENEVA ROCK is authorized to perform to until a signed copy of this Contract Proposal/Agreement is received and upo Application and Conditions of Materials Sales and Contract Services along withis Contract Proposal/Agreement and are fully incorporated herein. Purchat page of this document, all of which are incorporated herein and made a part	he work described herein. S n credit approval. All terms vith any and all associated (ser acknowledges receipt c	Scheduling ar and condition guarantees, in	nd construction of things of the signed GEN noticely and construction of the signed GEN noticely are signed.	s work will not on NEVA ROCK Creater arantees, shall a	ccur edit apply to		
PURCHASER:	SIGNATURE:						
ACCEPTANCE DATE:							
G alver	TITLE:						
	PAGE 1 of 2			Revised 6/			

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Purchaser represents to be the record owner or authorized agent of the record owner of the real property that shall be improved pursuant to this Contract Proposal/Agreement (the "Property") with authority to enter into contractual agreements and to grant GENEVA ROCK authority to perform the work identified herein. The Purchaser agrees that all materials in this Contract Proposal/Agreement will be used in the improvement of the Property. Purchaser shall not use this document to acquire financing.
- 2. This Contract Proposal/Agreement shall only be modified by written change order signed by GENEVA ROCK and Purchaser. Oral requests for change shall not be binding on GENEVA ROCK unless reduced to writing by change order.
- Purchaser shall assume full responsibility for the accuracy of all lines, levels, quantities, locations and measurements and their relation to the work to be performed by GENEVA ROCK. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the quantities, sizes, grades, specifications, or other matters relating to the needs of the Project. In all cases where dimensions are governed by conditions, already established or otherwise, the responsibility for coordination of such conditions as it relates to GENEVA ROCK's work shall rest entirely on the Purchaser. It is the Purchaser's sole responsibility to compare the items on this Contract Proposal/Agreement with plans and specifications for accuracy and completeness. Any variations or modifications from specified lines, grades or dimensions required shall be the responsibility of the Purchaser and subject to a change order should additional work be required of GENEVA ROCK.
- 4. In the event the record owner of the Property sells, mortgages, or otherwise transfers or encumbers the Property, the total amount herein provided shall become immediately due and payable as to any and all amounts then unpaid.
- 5. In the event of defective work, GENEVA ROCK's sole and exclusive liability shall be to repair or replace defective work at its discretion. In no event shall GENEVA ROCK be liable for special, incidental, or consequential damages, including but not limited to, loss of good will, loss of profits, or loss of use
- 6. In the event that material costs (other than asphalt which shall be subject to the surcharge discussed above) on which this Contract Proposal/Agreement is based rise in excess of fifteen percent (15%) during the course of the work, Purchaser agrees that these increased costs, in their entirety, shall be billed to Purchaser as an automatic adjustment to the Contract Proposal/Agreement.
- 7. To the extent that the contracted price is based on a specific unit or square foot price, Purchaser agrees that the number of units or square feet indicated is an approximation, and that GENEVA ROCK shall be paid in full for the actual units or square feet completed as determined by field measurement by GENEVA ROCK.
- 8. GENEVA ROCK shall not be liable for failure of performance or failure of delay in delivery by reason of any event beyond the control of GENEVA ROCK, including, but not limited to, strikes; labor disputes; fire; flood; weather; embargo; war or other hostilities; government authority or regulation; acts of God; shortage of material or fuel; as a result of actions of Purchaser, record owner, or any other person; or as a result of the extension of time granted by Purchaser. Upon the occurrence of such delay, GENEVA ROCK shall receive an equitable extension of time for the completion of the Contract Proposal/Agreement. GENEVA ROCK shall not be entitled to any damages or compensation as a result of said delay except to the extent that said delay was caused by the Purchaser, record owner, or persons employed by the Purchaser or record owner.
- GENEVA ROCK assumes no risk of non-disclosed or unforeseen conditions of the Property, including, but not limited to, hazardous substances (as defined by applicable law). In the event that hazardous substances are present on the Property (other than hazardous substances introduced by GENEVA ROCK), Purchaser agrees to indemnify GENEVA ROCK and its officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives, and subcontractors from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, fines, penalties, liabilities, injuries, costs and expenses (including all attorney fees and costs incurred in any civil, criminal, or administrative proceeding) arising from such hazardous substances, including, but not limited to, the presence or use, generation, storage, treatment, containment, release, threatened release, disposal of, exposure, or threatened exposure.
- 10. Unless otherwise noted, all federal, state, and other taxes of any nature related to this Contract Proposal/Agreement shall be borne by Purchaser.
- 11. GENEVA ROCK warrants that all materials covered by this Contract Proposal/Agreement shall conform to industry standards. No implied warranties of fitness or merchantability are given and are expressly disclaimed by GENEVA ROCK.
- 12. This Contract Proposal/Agreement combined with the Credit Application and Conditions of Material Sales and Contract Services comprise the total agreement and supersede all negotiations, representations, prior discussions, and preliminary agreements between the Parties hereto, whether oral or written. This Contract Proposal/Agreement shall be construed and interpreted as if drafted equally by all Parties hereto.
- 13. This Contract Proposal/Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Utah, without regard to its choice of law provisions. Purchaser agrees that any legal action brought hereunder may be brought in Salt Lake County, Utah or Utah County, Utah at the sole option of GENEVA ROCK.



PAGE 2 of 2 Revised 6/12/2019